# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

CHAP. 218

sociation of Franklin county, as repealed and replaced by chapter 253 of the public laws of 1945, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Franklin, \$750 \$1,250,'

Effective August 20, 1951

#### Chapter 217

AN ACT Relating to Closed Season on Pheasants.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 33, § 75, amended. Section 75 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended by adding at the end of the 1st sentence thereof the following:

'; provided further, that there shall be a closed season on pheasants within the following described territory until September 30, 1955: all of Penobscot county north of a line drawn from the southwest corner of Aroostook county along route No. 157 and Millinocket lake road to Piscataquis county.'

Effective August 20, 1951

### Chapter 218

AN ACT Relating to Junior Guides.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 33, § 28, amended. The 1st paragraph of section 28 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"The commissioner shall appoint a board of 3 4 members, I member of which shall be a Maine camp director, who shall serve without compensation, to be known as the "Junior Guides Examining Board." Appointments to said board shall be for 3 years or until successors are appointed.'

Effective August 20, 1951